RESOLUTION NO. _____

Resolution approving the Acquisition of Properties

WHEREAS, the city of Oelwein is acquiring the following properties:

411 1st Ave NE – Parcel ID 1821209004 110 5th Ave NW – Parcel ID 1821153006 NE Corner of 5th St NW and 4th Ave NW -- Parcel ID 1821103002 NW Corner of 5th Ave SW and 4 ½ St SW (Next to park) -- Parcel ID 1821354013 NW Corner of 5th Ave SW and 4 ½ St SW (Next to park) -- Parcel ID 1821354014 NW Corner of 5th Ave NW and 4th St NW -- Parcel ID 1821101009 NW Corner of 5th Ave NW and 4th St NW -- Parcel ID 1821101010

; and

WHEREAS, acquisition of these properties ensures that the city can sell them to recoup cost of tearing down one of the properties that is dilapidated; and

WHEREAS, the City of Oelwein begrudgingly agrees to the terms as the only other option is no dispatch for the community which would put officers and residents livers at risk; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of Oelwein, Iowa Approves an Agreement for Dispatch Services with Fayette County

Passed and Approved this 20th day of December, 2022.

Brett DeVore, Mayor

| | It was moved by | | and seconded by | | that the |
|-------------------------------------|---|------|-----------------|--------|----------|
| Attest: | Resolution as read be adopted, and upon roll call there were: | | | | |
| | | AYES | NAYS | ABSENT | ABSTAIN |
| | Stewart | | | | |
| | Weber | | | | |
| Dylan Mulfinger, City Administrator | Lenz | | | | |
| | Garrigus | | | | |
| Recorded December 20, 2022. | Seeders | | | | |
| | Payne | | | | |

City Administrator